

Nos. 16-0002 & 16-0346

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1788

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issue presented | 2 |
| Concise statement of the case | 2 |
| I. Procedural history | 2 |
| II. The Board’s findings of fact | 3 |
| III.The Board’s conclusions and order | 6 |
| Summary of argument..... | 6 |
| Standard of review | 7 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining overbroad rules prohibiting all workplace recording | 10 |
| A. An employer’s work rule is unlawful if employees would reasonably construe it as prohibiting activity protected by Section 7 | 10 |
| B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that employees would reasonably interpret the Company’s no-recording rules as infringing on their right to engage in protected workplace recording | 14 |
| 1. Workplace recording constitutes protected activity if employees are acting in concert for their mutual aid and protection and no overriding employer interest is present..... | 14 |
| 2. Employees would reasonably construe the Company’s no- recording rules as infringing on their right to engage in protected workplace recording..... | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 3. The Company’s asserted business justifications do not excuse it from liability..... | 26 |
| C. The Company’s challenge to the first prong of <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> is jurisdictionally-barred and, in any event, without merit | 30 |
| Conclusion | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) | 9 |
| <i>California Acrylic Indus., Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 41 (1996), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 150 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 22, 29 |
| <i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 32 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)..... | 11 |
| <i>Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Enterprise Leasing v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d. ___, 2016 WL 4150930 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 5, 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Flagstaff Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011) | 18, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012) | 23 |
| <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) | 13, 22 |
| <i>Gallup Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 366 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 557 (5th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997) | 21 |
| <i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB 661 (2011) | 15, 19 |
| <i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5872060 (NLRB Oct. 29, 2013) | 17-18 |
| <i>Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4715677 (NLRB Div. of Judges Aug. 30, 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <i>Local 259, UAW v. NLRB</i> , 776 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1985) | 9 |
| <i>Local 900, IUE v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 31 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) | 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 30-34 |
| <i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), affirmed sub nom., <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Glover Bottled Gas Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. Lummus Indus., Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 229 (11th Cir. 1982) | 8 |
| <i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>NLRB v. Parr Ambulance Serv.</i> , 723 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1983) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... | 21 |
| <i>Northeastern Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 169, 2010 WL 3797693 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 645 F.3d 475, 483 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Office & Prof'l Employees Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir.1992) | 7 |
| <i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4056091 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2016)..... | 8, 10, 11, 13, 29-30 |
| <i>Reliant Energy</i> , 339 NLRB 66 (2013) | 20 |
| <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)..... | 33 |
| <i>Rio All-Suites Hotel & Casino</i> , 362 NLRB No. 190, 2015 WL 5113232 (August 27, 2015) | 11, 12, 14, 15, 17-19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 15, 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Sullivan, Long & Hagerty</i> , 303 NLRB 1007 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 976 F.2d 743 (11th Cir. 1992) | 15-16, 19, 24-25 |
| <i>T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 171, 2016 WL 1743244 (April 29, 2016) | 11, 22, 25, 33 |
| <i>Target Corp.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 103, 2013 WL 1952096 (April 26, 2013) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Three D, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 629 F. App'x 33, 35 (2d Cir. 2015) (summary order)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Times-Herald Record</i> , 334 NLRB 350 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 27 F. App'x 64 (2d Cir. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Triple Play Sports Bar and Grille</i> , 361 NLRB No. 31, 2014 WL 4182707, <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Three D, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 629 F. App'x 33, 35 (2d Cir. 2015) (summary order) | 11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 31 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wellstream Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 698 (1994) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd **Page(s)**

White Oak Manor,
 353 NLRB 795 (2009), *reaffirmed and incorporated by reference*,
 355 NLRB 1280 (2010), *enforced*,
 452 F. App'x. 374 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 19

Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,
 456 U.S. 645 (1982)..... 30, 32

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
 (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 2, 6, 8, 10-14, 16, 18, 19, 22-25, 28, 30, 33
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 21
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 1
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 9, 30, 31, 32
 Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Regulations:

29 CFR § 102.48(d)(2)..... 20, 32
